



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/CCR 90/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Sayeed Hussain Mazumder

Respondent : The SPIO, Higher Education Department,

Assam, Dispur, Guwahati 05

The SPIO, Secondary Education Department,

Dispur, Guwahati 06

The SPIO, Elementary Education Department,

Dispur, Guwahati 06

The SPIO, Samagra Shiksha Abhigyan Mission,

Kahilipara, Guwahati 19

Date of Hearing : 04/08/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04/08/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sayeed Hussain Mazumder has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO, O/o the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati on 21.9.2021 seeking some information as per enclosures (copy enclosed).
- 2. The Staff Officer to Chief Secretary, Dispur, Guwahati has forwarded the RTI petition to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Education (Elementary, Secondary & Higher) Department on 21.10.2021.
- 3. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam & APIO, Elementary Education Department forwarded the letter to (a) Mission Director, SSA, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati (b) The Director of Elementary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati (c) The Director of SCERT, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati on 17.11.2021.
- 4. Reportedly on receipt of part information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Education (Elementary, Secondary & Higher) Department, Dispur, Guwahati 06 on 27.1.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 12.5.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 5. The petitioner Sayeed Hussain Mazumder is present.
- 6. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Suresh Chandra Bhagawati, SPIO, Secondary Education Department, Dispur accompanied by Smti Anuja Bhuyan, ACS, SPIO & Deputy Secretary, Elementary Education Department and Sri Kandarpa Kr. Kalita, SPIO, State Programme Officer, Samagra Shiksha, Kahilipara, Guwahati.
- 7. In the meantime, the petitioner mentioned that information has been given from SCERT but from other Directorates, the information is not given.
- 8. Since the type of reply the petitioner has sought and the period he has asked is spread over various Directorates, the Commission in discussion with the SPIO decides that the SPIO of Samagra Shiksha Assam will be the Nodal Officer and the petitioner will visit his office and inspect the documents and get the copies of specific information within one month.

The SPIO will render necessary help in submission of the information.

9. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.90/2022

Dtd. 04.08.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Samagra Shiksha Abhigyan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati 19 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The SPIO, Higher Education Department, Assam, Dispur Guwahati 06 for information.
- 3. The SPIO, Secondary Education Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati 06 for information.
- 4. The SPIO, Elementary Education Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati 06 for information.
- 5. The petitioner Sayeed Hussain Mazumder, Vill. & P.O. Barjatrapur, Dist. Cachar, Assam 788110 for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 7. Office File.
- 8. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission